volatility and the price of our ordinary shares, which was based on the discounted cash flow model. The Private Placement
derivative was designated as a Level 3 fair value instrument as the fair value was measured based on significant unobservable inputs,
including, but not limited to, ordinary share price, which was based on the discounted cash flow model, and ordinary share volatility.
If factors changed and different assumptions had been used, Private Placement derivatives (loss) gain could have been materially
different. As of December 31, 2023, the Private Placement derivative was $2,640.8 million. The fair value of the Private Placement
derivative as of the Conversion Event was $3,005.0 million, which was based on our IPO price of $24.00 per ordinary share, less the
liquidation preference of the Series C Preference Shares prior to their conversion. As described above, the Private Placement
derivative was derecognized in connection with the conversion of the Series C Preference Shares to ordinary shares immediately
prior to the consummation of our IPO.

The sensitivity of the fair value of the Private Placement derivative to changes in ordinary share price and ordinary share
volatility are outlined below:

Significant unobservable inputs
Fair value as of December 31, 2023

(in thousands)
Fair Value   $ 2,640,759

Sensitivity Analysis
Ordinary share price
+ 5%   $ 2,842,062
- 5%   $ 2,439,916
Ordinary share volatility
+ 5%   $ 2,643,261
- 5%   $ 2,639,454

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

See Note 2 to our audited consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this Annual Report for recently adopted
accounting pronouncements and recently issued accounting pronouncements not yet adopted as of the date of this Annual Report.

67

Table of Contents

Item 6. Directors, Senior Management and Employees

A. Directors and Senior Management

The following table sets forth certain information regarding our directors and executive officers.

Name Age Position(s)
Executive Officers:
Torstein Hagen 82 Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

[…]

Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements, the Group evaluated the materiality
of the error and determined the impacts were not material, individually or in the aggregate, to the Group’s previously issued
consolidated financial statements for any of the prior quarters or annual periods in which they occurred, but that correcting the error in
the current period would be material to the Group’s results of operations for the year ended December 31, 2024.

The Group has revised its prior period financial statements to correct this error, including all impacted footnote disclosures. These
revisions impacted each quarter in the year ended December 31, 2024. Revisions for the Group’s previously reported disclosures have
been reflected in this Note 2, Note 9, Note 18, Note 22, Note 23 and Note 28.

F-11

Table of Contents

The following table sets forth revisions to the consolidated statements of operations for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022:

  Year Ended December 31, 2023   Year Ended December 31, 2022

As

Reported   Adjustment
As

Revised
As

Reported   Adjustment
As

Revised
(in USD and thousands, except per share data)
Other operating expenses
Depreciation, amortization and impairment $ (251,311 )   $ (2,408 )   $ (253,719 )   $ (276,513 )   $ (1,543 )   $ (278,056 )
Total other operating expenses $ (1,040,351 )   $ (2,408 )   $ (1,042,759 )   $ (959,323 )   $ (1,543 )   $ (960,866 )
Operating income $ 818,358   $ (2,408 )   $ 815,950   $ 64,289   $ (1,543 )   $ 62,746

Non-operating income (expense)
Interest expense $ (538,974 )   $ 10,913   $ (528,061 )   $ (456,637 )   $ 17,699   $ (438,938 )
(Loss) income before income taxes $ (1,851,962 )   $ 8,505   $ (1,843,457 )   $ 407,420   $ 16,156   $ 423,576
Net (loss) income $ (1,858,601 )   $ 8,505   $ (1,850,096 )   $ 398,518   $ 16,156   $ 414,674

Net (loss) income attributable to Viking Holdings
Ltd $ (1,859,077 )   $ 8,505   $ (1,850,572 )   $ 398,563   $ 16,156   $ 414,719

Net (loss) income per share attributable to ordinary
and special shares
Basic $ (4.44 )   $ 0.02   $ (4.42 )   $ 1.07   $ 0.04   $ 1.11
Diluted $ (4.44 )   $ 0.02   $ (4.42 )   $ (0.77 )   $ 0.04   $ (0.73 )

The following table sets forth revisions to the consolidated statements of other comprehensive income (loss) for the years ended
December 31, 2023 and 2022:

  Year Ended December 31, 2023   Year Ended December 31, 2022

As

Reported   Adjustment
As

Revised
As

Reported   Adjustment
As

Revised
(in USD and thousands)
Net (loss) income $ (1,858,601 )   $ 8,505   $ (1,850,096 )   $ 398,518   $ 16,156   $ 414,674
Total comprehensive (loss) income $ (1,851,700 )   $ 8,505   $ (1,843,195 )   $ 419,073   $ 16,156   $ 435,229

Total comprehensive (loss) income attributable to
Viking Holdings Ltd $ (1,852,162 )   $ 8,505   $ (1,843,657 )   $ 419,122   $ 16,156   $ 435,278

The following table sets forth revisions to the consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2023:

  December 31, 2023

As

Reported   Adjustment
As

Revised
(in USD and thousands)
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets $ 5,684,315   $ 80,396   $ 5,764,711
Total non-current assets $ 6,143,330   $ 80,396   $ 6,223,726
Total assets $ 8,495,917   $ 80,396   $ 8,576,313

Shareholders’ equity
Retained losses $ (5,503,218 )   $ 80,396   $ (5,422,822 )
Equity attributable to shareholders of Viking Holdings Ltd $ (5,353,603 )   $ 80,396   $ (5,273,207 )
Total shareholders’ equity $ (5,349,879 )   $ 80,396   $ (5,269,483 )
Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities $ 8,495,917   $ 80,396   $ 8,576,313

The following table sets forth revisions to the consolidated statements of cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022:

  Year Ended December 31, 2023   Year Ended December 31, 2022

As

Reported   Adjustment
As

Revised
As

Reported   Adjustment
As

Revised
(in USD and thousands)
Cash flows from operating activities
Net income (loss) $ (1,858,601 )   $ 8,505   $ (1,850,096 )   $ 398,518   $ 16,156   $ 414,674
Depreciation, amortization and impairment $ 251,311   $ 2,408   $ 253,719   $ 276,513   $ 1,543   $ 278,056
Interest expense $ 452,467   $ (10,913 )   $ 441,554   $ 421,998   $ (17,699 )   $ 404,299
Net cash flow from operating activities $ 1,371,331   $ —   $ 1,371,331   $ 372,665   $ —   $ 372,665

F-12

Table of Contents

The following table sets forth revisions to the consolidated statements of changes in shareholders’ equity for the years ended
December 31, 2023 and 2022:

  Retained losses   Total shareholders' equity

As

Reported   Adjustment
As

Revised
As

Reported   Adjustment
As

Revised
(in USD and thousands)
Balance at January 1, 2022 $ (3,946,608 )   $ 55,735   $ (3,890,873 )   $ (3,884,660 )   $ 55,735   $ (3,828,925 )
Net income $ 398,563   $ 16,156   $ 414,719   $ 398,518   $ 16,156   $ 414,674
Total comprehensive income $ 398,563   $ 16,156   $ 414,719   $ 419,073   $ 16,156   $ 435,229
Balance at December 31, 2022 $ (3,594,507 )   $ 71,891   $ (3,522,616 )   $ (3,493,417 )   $ 71,891   $ (3,421,526 )
Balance at January 1, 2023 $ (3,594,507 )   $ 71,891   $ (3,522,616 )   $ (3,493,417 )   $ 71,891   $ (3,421,526 )
Net loss $ (1,859,077 )   $ 8,505   $ (1,850,572 )   $ (1,858,601 )   $ 8,505   $ (1,850,096 )
Total comprehensive loss $ (1,859,077 )   $ 8,505   $ (1,850,572 )   $ (1,851,700 )   $ 8,505   $ (1,843,195 )
Balance at December 31, 2023 $ (5,503,218 )   $ 80,396   $ (5,422,822 )   $ (5,349,879 )   $ 80,396   $ (5,269,483 )

2.1 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures

New and amended standards and interpretations

The Group intends to adopt relevant new and amended accounting standards and interpretations when they become effective. The
Group has not early adopted any standards, interpretations or amendments that have been issued but are not yet effective.

In 2024, the Group adopted amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements (“IAS 1”), related to the classification of
liabilities as current or non-current and disclosures regarding debt covenants. The IAS 1 amendments did not have a material impact